The work period for Fair Labor Standards Act purposes shall be twenty-eight (28) consecutive 

days. An Employee shall be paid one and one-half (11/2) times his regular straight-time hourly rate of pay for 

all hours of actual time worked in excess of two hundred and twelve (212) hours in any regular twenty-eight 

(28)-day work period. 

Section 6 - Shift Exchange 

Employees may exchange shifts with the approval of the Director of Public Safety or his designee 

provided that minimum staffing requirements are maintained and no overtime results. 

Section 7 - Hold Over Pay 

Employees will be compensated at their regular rate of pay for hold-overs for the first two hundred 

and twelve (212) hours in a work cycle and one and one-half (11/2) times the regular rate for hours over two 

hundred and twelve (212) in a work cycle. 

Section 8 - Call Back Pay 

Employees will be paid at their regular rate of pay plus overtime, if applicable, for hours actually 

worked during call-backs. Employees shall be paid a minimum of two (2) hours' pay at the regular rate for